

No. 25-879

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 22062

JEREMY C. MARWELL
Counsel of Record
NATHAN CAMPBELL
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6507
jmarwell@velaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	6
I. The D.C. Circuit’s reading of EPCA is wrong.....	6
A. <i>Loper Bright</i> requires courts to exercise independent judgment when interpreting statutes.....	6
B. The D.C. Circuit erred in determining that EPCA does not protect non-condensing appliances.	9
C. The D.C. Circuit majority impermissibly tipped the scales in the Department’s favor.....	15
II. Further review is warranted.....	19
A. EPCA has substantial effects on businesses, consumers, and the economy.	19
B. The D.C. Circuit’s approach undermines regulatory predictability and stability.....	23
Conclusion.....	25

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	7
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	14
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	8, 8
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	19
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	23
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	8

III

Statutes:	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 706	23
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15).....	7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 607(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 5846(a)(2).....	7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 6291(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6292(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6295	17
42 U.S.C. § 6295(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6295(d)(4)(A)(ii).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6295(m).....	19, 24
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4).....	4, 9, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1)(B).....	4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 6298	17
42 U.S.C. § 6313	17
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6).....	19, 24
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(II)(aa)	4, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6313(d)(1).....	12
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492.....	20
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776.....	10

IV

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103.....	10
Regulations:	
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(a)	21
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(c).....	22
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(h)	21
10 C.F.R. § 430.32(i)	22
Administrative Materials:	
73 Fed. Reg. 58,772 (Oct. 7, 2008)	21
76 Fed. Reg. 22,454 (Apr. 21, 2011)	21
86 Fed. Reg. 4,776 (Jan. 15, 2021)	5, 25
86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021)	4, 5, 13, 14, 16, 18, 25
88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023)	4, 16
88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023)	4, 16
Other Authorities:	
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	23
Brian F. Mannix & Susan E. Dudley, <i>The Limits of Rationality as a Rationale for Regulation</i> , 34(3) J. of Policy Analysis & Mgmt. 705 (2015), https://tinyurl.com/ypwzjxk3	20
H.R. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987).....	22

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Jean-Cyril Walker et al., <i>DOE Continues High-Pace Rulemakings with New and Amended Test Procedures</i> , Nat'l L. Rev. (Oct. 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/5VSW-XLDV	20
Jennifer L. Selin & David E. Lewis, <i>Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies</i> (Admin. Conf. of U.S., 2d ed. 2018)	8
Off. of Info. and Regul. Affairs, <i>Agency Rule List – Spring 2025: Department of Energy</i> , https://perma.cc/A3VV-E6AH	20
Oxford American Dictionary (1980).....	10, 11
